Minnesota District 8

The 8th Congressional District of Minnesota borders 189 miles of Lake Superior.  The district is a major supplier of iron ore to mills located in the other Great Lakes states.  Much of the iron ore originates in the northern part of the district, while the area around Duluth is a major shipping area for coal and grain as well as iron ore.
	Table 1

	Minnesota  Congressional District 8

	Commodities Moved by Water – 2008

	(tons in thousands; values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received 
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	**
	1,332
	0
	1,332
	$51 

	Petroleum Products
	0
	0
	**
	0
	**

	Aggregates
	0
	2,049
	**
	2,049
	$162 

	Grain
	**
	0
	0
	0
	**

	Chemicals
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Ore/minerals
	**
	**
	0
	0
	**

	Iron ore/Steel Products
	27,797
	**
	0
	27,797
	$834 

	Others
	2,583
	458
	19
	3,060
	$381 

	Total
	30,380
	3,839
	19
	34,238
	$1,428 

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

	 ** Insufficient vessel operators to release this tonnage”


As shown in table 1, an analysis of the 2008 waterborne commerce data for the 8th Congressional District of Minnesota shows that over 30 million tons of commodities were shipped on the lakes system out of the district.  The bulk of this tonnage consisted of iron ore/steel products.  Docks in the district received 3.8 million tons from other states, with aggregates (limestone) and coal being the primary commodities.  The 34.2 million tons of commodities shipped to, from and within Minnesota District 8th in 2008 had a value of $1.4 billion.  
	Table 2

	Minnesota  Congressional District 8 

	Shipments To and From Other States, Canada and Other Foreign - 2008

	(tons in thousands; values in millions of dollars

	Shipments
	Commodity
	Shipments
	Commodity

	To
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	From
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Indiana
	14,807
	$487 
	Iron Ore 
	Michigan
	2,137
	$164 
	Limestone

	Ohio
	7,537
	$226 
	Iron Ore 
	Wisconsin
	1,282
	$49 
	Coal

	Michigan
	1,493
	$45 
	Iron Ore 
	Ohio
	36
	$1 
	Coal

	Canada
	5,086
	$229 
	Iron Ore 
	Canada
	325
	$25 
	Iron Ore

	Other Foreign
	291
	$183 
	Iron Ore 
	Other Foreign
	45
	$202 
	Other

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics


The docks in Minnesota’s 8th District shipped, see table 2, more tonnage to Indiana, 14.8 million tons, than any other state.  A large part of that tonnage was iron ore/steel products moving from Two Harbors to Gary.  Most of the aggregates, in the form of limestone, was shipped to Minnesota came from Calcite and Port Dolomite, Michigan.

There were 27 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks in the 8th District that shipped and received tonnage in 2008 (see map).  As shown in table 3, the Port of Duluth-Superior includes both the Minnesota and Wisconsin cities and ranks as the largest U.S. Great Lakes port and the 15th largest port in the country.  Coal and iron ore shipments combine to make up 37.7 million (95 percent) of the port’s 34.2 million outbound tons.  Limestone is the top commodity received in the port.  Two Harbors ranks 5th among the U.S. Great Lakes ports.
	Table 3

	Minnesota - 2008 Great Lakes Port Tonnage

	(tonnage in thousands of tons; values in millions of $)

	Port
	Shipments
	Receipts
	Within
	Total
	Value
	Top

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Commodity

	Duluth MN/Superior WI
	39,049
	3,881
	54
	42,984
	$2,199 
	Coal

	Two Harbors
	13,373
	60
	0
	13,433
	$406 
	Iron Ore

	Silver Bay
	6,024
	579
	 
	6,603
	$206 
	Iron Ore

	Taconite Harbor
	0
	773
	0
	773
	$29 
	Coal

	Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Lock Performance Monitoring System
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